

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**SC 95175**

---

**MARY ANN SMITH, d/b/a SMITH'S KENNEL**

**Plaintiff/Appellant,**

**v.**

**THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES and  
MISSOURIANS FOR THE PROTECTION OF DOGS**

**Defendants/Respondents.**

---

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dent County, Missouri  
Southern District, Division Two  
The Honorable Ronald D. White, Special Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

Joseph E. Martineau, #32397  
J. Nicci Warr, #59975  
LEWIS RICE LLC  
600 Washington Ave., Suite 2500  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 444-7729 (tel)  
(314) 612-7729 (fax)  
jmartineau@lewisrice.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
St. Louis Post-Dispatch, LLC; Kansas  
City Star; Council of Better Business  
Bureaus, Inc.; and Better Business Bureau  
Of Eastern Missouri and Southern Illinois

Bruce D. Brown  
Gregg P. Leslie  
Michael J. Lambert  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 795-9300

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Reporters Committee for Freedom of  
the Press

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
POINT RELIED ON.....	1
ISSUE.....	2
THE INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE POSITION ADVANCED BY AMICI.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S PETITION BECAUSE THE HUMANE SOCIETY’S STATEMENTS IDENTIFYING PLAINTIFF’S KENNEL AS A “PUPPY MILL” AND AMONG THE “WORST” PUPPY MILLS IN THE STATE, IN THE CONTEXT OF A POLITICAL CAMPAIGN TO ADOPT A REFERENDUM REGULATING DOG BREEDERS, ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED OPINIONS BASED ON DISCLOSED, TRUTHFUL FACTS.....	9

A. Statements by the Humane Society regarding Plaintiff are not actionable because they are based on disclosed, truthful facts..... 12

B. Statements by the Humane Society regarding Plaintiff deserve protection as core political speech. ....20

C. Broadly protecting statements of opinion encourages robust speech, spurs societal change, and infuses valuable information into the public sphere. ....22

D. Plaintiff’s claims are not salvaged by asserting a claim for false light invasion of privacy.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULES 84.06(c) and 84.06(g).....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

APPENDIX.....A-1

## **STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT**

In accordance with Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.05(f)(2), Counsel for Amici herein sought and obtained the consent of all parties to this cause for the filing of this Amicus Brief. In response to correspondence from Counsel for Amici, Plaintiff's counsel indicated consent by email dated January 14, 2016, and counsel for both Defendants indicated their consent by email on the same date.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	6
<i>Anton v. St. Louis Suburban Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 598 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980).....	14
<i>Aviation Charter, Inc. v. Aviation Research Group</i> , 416 F.3d 864 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Brown v. Avvo, Inc.</i> , 525 F.Supp.2d 1249 (W.D. Wa. 2007) .....	19
<i>Castle Rock Remodeling, LLC v. Better Business Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) .....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FCC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	21
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	25
<i>Diez v. Pearson</i> , 834 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Farrow v. Saint Francis Medical Center</i> , 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013).....	26
<i>Henry v. Halliburton</i> , 690 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. Banc 1975).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Lauderback v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 193 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Matyska v. Stewart</i> , 801 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elecs. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	20
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10, 12

*Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College*, 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. Banc 1993) .....9

*New York Times Co. v. United States*, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....25

*New York Times v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....6, 21

*Partington v. Bugliosi*, 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....22, 23

*Phantom Touring v. Affiliated Publications*, 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992) 11, 12, 13

*Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.*, 758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985).....13

*Ribaudo v. Bauer*, 982 S.W.2d 701 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998).....20

*Riley v. Harr*, 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002).....13

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....24

*Seaton v. TripAdvisor LLC*, 728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013).....19

*Standing Comm. On Discipline v. Yagman*, 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

*Sullivan v. Pulitzer Broadcasting Co.*, 709 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. banc 1986).....26

**Other Authorities**

A. Meiklejohn, FREE SPEECH: AND ITS RELATIONSHIP TO SELF-  
 GOVERNMENT 88-89 (1948) .....9

*Restatement (Second) of Torts, Sec. 566* .....15
